CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

> > clerk.lacity.org

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Officer

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.

February 18, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>14-0688</u>, at its meeting held <u>February 17, 2015</u>.

day Zush

City Clerk

File No. 14-0688

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the reappointment of Ms. Cheryl Turner to the Los Angeles Convention and Exhibition Center Authority Commission.

Recommendation for Council action:

RESOLVE that the Mayor's reappointment of Ms. Cheryl Turner to the Los Angeles Convention and Exhibition Center Authority Commission for the term ending January 16, 2019 is APPROVED and CONFIRMED. Ms. Turner resides in Council District 10. (Current Commission gender composition: F=2; M=8.)

Financial Disclosure Statement: Not required.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

At its regular meeting held on February 10, 2015, the Economic Development Committee considered the Mayor's reappointment of Ms. Cheryl Turner to the Los Angeles Convention and Exhibition Center Authority Commission for the term ending January 16, 2019 (Ms. Turner's current term expired on January 16, 2015).

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended approval of the reappointment of Ms. Cheryl Turner to the Los Angeles Convention and Exhibition Center Authority Commission. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

urre

MEMBERVOTEPRICE:YESKREKORIAN:YESHUIZAR:ABSENTCEDILLO:YESMARTINEZ:YESWESSON:ABSENTKORETZ:YES

ADOPTED FEB 1 7 2015 LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

REW 2/10/15 FILE NO: 14-0688

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-